

Republic of the Philippines **DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA)**

PAGASA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (PBAC)

Resolution No. 2023-049

Declaring 1st Failure of Bidding; and Recommending Approval

WHEREAS, the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA), through the PAGASA Bids and Awards Committee, advertised the Request for Expression of Interest (REI) at the PAGASA website, the MGEPS and PAGASA Bulletin board continuously for 7 days from 01 to 08 September 2023, with its corresponding Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), under the reference, P.R. No. 2023-07-0448 / REI No. 2023-002, to wit:

Particulars	ABC (Php)	Contract Duration
Consultancy Services for GAP Assessment Study for "Multi- Hazard Impact Based Forecasting and Early Warning	4,500,000.00	180cd
System for the Philippines"		

WHEREAS, in response to the above invitation, **only one prospective bidder** submitted its Letter of Intent (LOI) to participate in the bidding process, including pertinent documents for short listing; however, failed to pay the requisite bidding fees as prescribed under GPPB Resolution No. 04-2012 providing for the Guidelines on the Sale of Bidding Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED:** To,

- a) DECLARE, the 1st failure of bidding for the above-entitled Project;
- b) RECOMMEND, the immediate re-bidding / re-posting thereof pursuant to Section 35.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184; and
- c) **RECOMMEND**, finally, the **APPROVAL** of the foregoing findings and recommendations.

RESOLVED, this **18th day of September 2023** at the Amihan Conference Room, 2nd Floor PAGASA Main Building, Science Garden Compound, BIR Road, Brgy. Central, Quezon City.

THELMA A. CINCO End-user Representative

CRISTIAN D. SANVICTORES Member

WILLY'F. EVANGELISTA

SHARON JULIET M. ARRUEJO Member

JOEL C. RIVERA 1st Vice-Chairperson

ATTY. ERIC CHRISTOPHER AMADO J. AGSADAY 2nd Vice-Chairperson

RLEY J. DAVID

Member

BONIFACIÓ G. PAJUELAS, Ph.D. Chairperson

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

NATHANIEL T. SERVANDO, Ph.D. Officer-in-Charge, PAGASA 0 3 0CT 2023

Page 1 of 1

BAC Reso. No. 2022-049 - Declaring 1st Failure of Bidding; and Recommending Approval "Consultancy Services for GAP Assessment Study for "Multihazard Impact Based Forecasting and Early Warning System for the Philippines"